Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| Fifth Third Bank | | 101/18/2005 | Banking Corporation: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Roman Decorating Products, Inc. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 824 South State Street | |
| City: | Calumet City | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60409 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1153568 | BITE |
| Registration Number: | 1935477 | BORDER-EASE |
| Registration Number: | 1220484 | |
| Registration Number: | 1721294 | DISSOLVE |
| Registration Number: | 2229331 | E-Z GEL |
| Registration Number: | 1357468 | FIX'N STIX |
| Registration Number: | 1220482 | GOLDEN HARVEST |
| Registration Number: | 1341843 | R |
| Registration Number: | 1592656 | R-35 |
| Registration Number: | 2254689 | SMITH ADHESIVES |
| Registration Number: | 1227999 | STICK-EASE |
| Registration Number: | 1866160 | STRIP+ |
| Registration Number: | 1380929 | TEKNABOND |
| Registration Number: | 1651259 | TEKNAGRIP TRADEMARK |

900018323 REEL: 003013 FRAME: 0250

1153568

CD \$040.0

| Registration Number: | 1345433 | TEKNAPRIME |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 1252573 | TOUCHDOWN |
| Registration Number: | 1864130 | ULTRA |
| Registration Number: | 1787302 | ULTRA-PRIME |
| Registration Number: | 1005686 | VINYL PREP |
| Serial Number: | 76343489 | CLOSE N' GO |
| Serial Number: | 76023043 | CRYSTAL CLEAR |
| Serial Number: | 75569210 | E-Z HANG |
| Serial Number: | 76113879 | LIQUID DRYWALL |
| Serial Number: | 76121841 | SOLV-IT |
| Serial Number: | 76278772 | THE ENHANCER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)660-0471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-6371

Email: rprescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 200 E. Randolph Drive Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Renee M. Prescan |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| Signature: | /Renee M. Prescan/ |
| Date: | 01/21/2005 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Roman-Fifth Third Release#page1.tif source=Roman-Fifth Third Release#page2.tif source=Roman-Fifth Third Release#page3.tif source=Roman-Fifth Third Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

To: Roman Decorating Products, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Roman")

Fifth Third Bank, a Michigan banking corporation (the "Bank"), hereby confirms that the Bank had certain arrangements with Roman pursuant to which Roman granted to the Bank security interests and liens in certain of its intellectual property, including arrangements pursuant to which the Bank has filed a security interest against Roman with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other government offices. The Bank hereby releases any security interest or lien it has or may have in the copyrights, patents, patent applications, trade dress, know-how, trade secrets, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks and tradenames, and other similar intellectual property rights used by Roman in the conduct of its business, including the patents and patent applications indicated on Schedule A attached hereto and the trademark registrations and applications indicated on Schedule B attached hereto.

At the request of Roman, the Bank agrees to execute reasonable releases and other documents or agreements as Roman may reasonably request to confirm the release described above and to reflect such release of record.

Dated: January (8, 2005)

FIFTH THIRD BANK

Name: DAVID C. FREHAUSER
Title: UP

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) ss COUNTY OF COOK)

On this <u>in</u> day of January, 2005, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of the Bank, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the board of directors or similar governing of said entity.

Mary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Sharon L. Ricciardi
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Exp. 09/17/2005

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

| Title | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|--------------------|----------------|------------|
| Wallpaper adhesive | U.S. 5,698,052 | 12/16/97 |
| Wallpaper stripper | U.S. 5,531,919 | 7/2/96 |

Patent Applications

| Title | Patent No. | Filing Date |
|--|------------------|-------------|
| Color-changing wallpaper adhesive primer/activator | U.S. 010/197,195 | 7/17/02 |

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations

| Mark | Country | Reg. No. | Date Registered |
|--|---------|------------|-----------------|
| BITE | U.S. | 1,153,568 | 5/12/81 |
| BORDER-EASE | U.S. | 1,935,477 | 11/14/95 |
| Design (Scroll) | U.S. | 1,220,484 | 12/21/82 |
| DISSOLVE | U.S. | 1,721,294 | 10/6/92 |
| E-Z GEL | U.S. | 2,229,331 | 3/2/99 |
| FIX'N STIX | U.S. | 1,357,468 | 9/3/85 |
| GOLDEN HARVEST | U.S. | 1,220,482 | 12/21/82 |
| R & Design | U.S. | 1,341,843 | 6/18/85 |
| R-35 | U.S. | 1,592,656 | 4/24/90 |
| SMITH ADHESIVES & Design | U.S. | 2,254,689 | 6/22/99 |
| STICK-EASE | U.S. | 1,227,999 | 2/22/83 |
| STRIP+ | U.S. | 1,866,160 | 12/6/94 |
| TEKNABOND | U.S. | 1,380,929 | 2/4/86 |
| TEKNAGRIP | U.S. | 1,651,259 | 7/23/91 |
| TEKNAPRIME | U.S. | 1,345,433 | 7/2/85 |
| TOUCHDOWN | U.S. | 1,252,573 | 10/4/83 |
| ULTRA | U.S. | 1,864,130 | 11/22/94 |
| ULTRA-PRIME | U.S. | 1,787,302 | 8/10/93 |
| VINYL PREP | U.S. | 1,005,686 | 3/4/75 |
| Curl Bar Design | Canada | TMA538,882 | 12/19/00 |
| E-Z GEL | Canada | TMA546,693 | 6/18/01 |
| GOLDEN HARVEST | Canada | TMA538,881 | 12/19/00 |
| PROFESSIONAL & Design | Canada | TMA494,115 | 5/7/98 |
| R | Canada | TMA454,088 | 2/16/96 |
| ULTRA-PRIME | Canada | TMA466,599 | 11/29/96 |
| BORDER-EASE BORDEREASE BORDER EASE | U.K. | 2,149,477 | 10/9/98 |

Trademark Applications

| Mark | Country | Serial No. | Date Filed |
|----------------|---------|------------|------------|
| CLOSE N' GO | U.S. | 76/343,489 | 11/30/01 |
| CRYSTAL CLEAR | U.S. | 76/023,043 | 4/11/00 |
| E-Z HANG | U.S. | 75/569,210 | 10/30/99 |
| LIQUID DRYWALL | U.S. | 76/113,879 | 8/22/00 |
| SOLV-IT | U.S. | 76/121,841 | 9/5/00 |
| THE ENHANCER | U.S. | 76/278,772 | 6/29/01 |
| ULTRA PRO-880 | Canada | 1,105,831 | 6/12/01 |

CH2\ 1189432.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003013 FRAME: 0255

RECORDED: 01/21/2005